# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## **SCHEDULE 13D/A**

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 8)\*

# **Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.**

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, no par value (Title of Class of Securities)

91388P105 (CUSIP Number)

Matthew T. Moroun 12225 Stephens Road Warren, MI 48089 (586) 939-7000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

June 18, 2021 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.  $\Box$ 

**Note:** Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

IN

- 1	NAMECO	r pr	DODTING DEDCON				
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSON:						
	Marks, T.M.						
2	Matthew T. Moroun  CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
		(b) [					
	(a) <u></u>	(0)					
3	3 SEC USE ONLY:						
	J SEC USE ONLI.						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
	0001102						
	OO See Item 3						
5	CHECK IF	DIS	CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):				
6	CITIZENS	HIP (	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:				
	United Stat						
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER:				
NII	JMBER OF		40.000 0.00				
	SHARES	0	16,082,343*				
BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				
	WNED BY		285,550**				
	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
	EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER.				
	PERSON		16,082,343*				
	WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
			285,550**				
11	AGGREGA	TE A	AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:				
	16,367,893						
12	12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):						
	CO 00/ -t-						
1.4	60.8% *						
14	4 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						

\* Includes 14,302,736 shares held by Matthew T. Moroun, individually; 780,648 shares beneficially owned by the 2020 Irrevocable Nora M. Moroun Trust; 762,042 shares beneficially owned by the 2020 Irrevocable Lindsay S. Moroun Trust; and 236,917 shares held by Redoubtable, LLC ("Redoubtable"). Matthew T. Moroun serves as trustee of each of these two trusts and as Manager of Redoubtable.

\*\* Consists of 285,550 shares owned by Matthew T. Moroun's spouse, Lindsay S. Moroun. Matthew T. Moroun disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares held by Lindsay S. Moroun, and this report shall not be deemed an admission that Mr. Moroun is the beneficial owner of such shares.

CUSIP No. 91388P105	SCHEDULE 13D/A	A

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSON:						
	Nora M. Moroun						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
	(a) □	(b) [					
3	SEC USE ONLY:						
4	4 SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
	OO See Item 3						
5	CHECK IF	DISC	CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):				
6	CITIZENS	HIP (	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:				
	United Sta	tes of	America				
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER:				
	JMBER OF		3,090,879				
SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				
	NEFICIALLY WNED BY						
	EACH		0				
RF	EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
	PERSON						
	WITH		3,090,879				
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				
			0				
11	11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:						
	3,090,879						
12	12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
13	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):						
	11.5%						
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
	IN						

This Amendment No. 8 amends and supplements the Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") on September 17, 2012, as amended by the Schedule 13D/A statements filed with the Commission on July 22, 2013, October 1, 2013, May 21, 2014, February 14, 2020, November 30, 2020, December 15, 2020, and December 29, 2020, respectively (as amended, the "Schedule 13D"). Each Item below amends and supplements the information disclosed under the corresponding Item of the Schedule 13D. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings attributed to them in the Schedule 13D. Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Amendment No. 8 does not modify any of the information previously reported by the Reporting Persons in the Schedule 13D.

#### Item 1. Security and Issuer

Item 1 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

The class of equity securities to which this statement on Schedule 13D/A relates is the common stock, no par value ("Common Stock"), of Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. (the "Company" or "ULH"), a Michigan corporation with its principal offices located at 12755 E. Nine Mile Road, Warren, Michigan 48089.

#### Item 2. Identity and Background

Item 2 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

This Amendment No. 8 is being filed by Matthew T. Moroun in his individual capacity, and in his capacity as Manager of Redoubtable, LLC and as trustee of the following four trusts: (i) the Manuel J. Moroun Revocable Trust U/A, dated March 24, 1977, as amended and restated on December 22, 2004 ("MJM Revocable Trust"); (ii) the Nora M. Moroun 2019 Annuity Trust, dated April 25, 2019 ("2019 NMM Annuity Trust"); (iii) the 2020 Irrevocable Nora M. Moroun Trust, dated November 20, 2020 ("2020 Nora Moroun Trust"); and (iv) the 2020 Irrevocable Lindsay S. Moroun Trust ("2020 Lindsay Moroun Trust"). The Amendment is also being filed by Lindsay S. Moroun and Nora M. Moroun in their individual capacities. Matthew T. Moroun, Lindsay S. Moroun, and Nora M. Moroun are collectively referred to as the Reporting Persons.

Since the December 29, 2020 filing of Amendment No. 7 to this Schedule 13D:

- On May 3, 2021, Matthew T. Moroun, as trustee for the 2019 NMM Annuity Trust, distributed 81,079 shares of the Company's Common Stock to Nora M. Moroun, individually, under the terms of the documents governing the 2019 NMM Annuity Trust.
- 2) On June 18, 2021, the MJM Revocable Trust sold 417,757 shares of the Company's Common Stock to the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust. The source of funds for the purchase by the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust was an interest-bearing note payable to the Estate of Manuel J. Moroun. The purchase price was \$8,773,000 based on the number of shares multiplied by a per share price of \$21.00. The per share price was determined by an independent third party using the average price of ULH's Common Stock on June 18, 2021, adjusted for an applicable discount due to the number of shares purchased in the transaction.
  - (a) This statement is being filed by each of the Reporting Persons.
  - (b) The business address for each of the Reporting Persons is 12225 Stephens Road, Warren, Michigan 48089.
  - (c) Matthew T. Moroun is the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company. He is also Chairman of the Board of Directors of P.A.M. Transportation Services, Inc. (NASDAQ: PTSI), a leading truckload dry van carrier. PTSI's business address is 297 West Henri De Tonti, Tontitown, Arkansas 72770. Matthew T. Moroun is also Chairman of Oakland Financial Corporation, an insurance holding company based in Sterling Heights, Michigan, and its subsidiaries. He also serves as Chairman and President of CenTra, Inc., a diversified holding company, and is Chairman and President of DIBC Holdings, Inc., a holding company for Detroit International Bridge Company and its subsidiaries. The business address for CenTra, Inc. and DIBC Holdings, Inc. is 12225 Stephens Road, Warren, Michigan 48089. Mr. Moroun is a shareholder, trustee and/or director for other family businesses engaged in, among other things, transportation services, real estate acquisition, development, and management.

Nora M. Moroun is the President of Ammex, Inc., a company which owns and operates duty-free retail locations in Detroit, Michigan. The business address of Ammex, Inc. is 12225 Stephens Road, Warren, Michigan 48089.

The business address of Lindsay S. Moroun is 12225 Stephens Road, Warren, Michigan 48089.

- (d), (e) During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons has been convicted in any criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) and none has been a party to a civil proceeding of any judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which such person was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding of any violation with respect to such laws.
- (f) Each of the Reporting Persons is a citizen of the United States of America.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

Item 3 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by inserting the following paragraph after the last paragraph thereof:

The Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration of the two transactions occurring on May 3, 2021 and June 18, 2021 are set forth in Item 2, items 1) and 2).

#### **Item 4. Purpose of Transactions**

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by inserting the following paragraphs after the seventh paragraph thereof:

Since the filing of Amendment No. 7 on December 29, 2020, the transactions set forth in Item 2, items 1) and 2), decreased the aggregate shares reportable by Matthew T. Moroun from 16,448,972 (61.1% of the Company's outstanding shares) on December 15, 2020 to 16,367,893 shares (60.8% of the Company's outstanding shares) on June 18, 2021.

Since the filing of Amendment No. 7 on December 29, 2020, the transaction set forth in Item 1, item 1), increased the aggregate shares reportable by Nora M. Moroun from 3,009,800 (11.2% of the Company's outstanding shares) on December 15, 2020 to 3,090,879 shares (11.5% of the Company's outstanding shares) on June 18, 2021.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

Paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of Item 5 of the Schedule 13D are hereby amended and restated in their entirety to read as follows:

- (a) The aggregate number and percentage of the class of securities identified pursuant to Item 1 beneficially owned by each Reporting Person are stated in Items 11 and 13 on the cover page for each such Reporting Person. The percentage of shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by each Reporting Person is based on 26,919,455 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of May 10, 2021 as disclosed in the Company's Form 10-Q filed on May 13, 2021.
- (b) See Items 7-10 of the cover page for each Reporting Person.
- (c) Except for the transactions described in this Amendment No. 8, the Reporting Persons have not engaged in any transactions in the Common Stock since the filing of Amendment No. 7 to the Schedule 13D.
- (d) Matthew T. Moroun's wife, Lindsay S. Moroun, has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, and the proceeds from the sale of, 285,550 shares held by her which are reported as beneficially owned by Matthew T. Moroun. Matthew T. Moroun disclaims beneficial ownership of these shares. Shares in the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust and the 2020 Lindsay Moroun Trust are held for the benefit of the Moroun family.

### Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to the Securities of the Issuer

The first two paragraphs of Item 6 of the Schedule 13D are hereby amended and restated in their entirety and supplemented to include a third paragraph to read as follows:

Matthew T. Moroun is the son of Nora M. Moroun. Matthew T. Moroun is the husband of Lindsay S. Moroun. Voting and investment power over the MJM Revocable Trust is exercised by Matthew T. Moroun, as trustee, and Matthew T. Moroun is beneficiary of the MJM Revocable Trust. Voting and investment power over the NMM Annuity Trust is exercised by Matthew T. Moroun, as trustee. Voting and investment power over the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust and 2020 Lindsay Moroun Trust is exercised by Matthew T. Moroun, as trustee of both trusts, and Matthew T. Moroun's descendants are beneficiaries of both trusts. Voting and control of the shares held by Redoubtable are exercised by its Manager, Matthew T. Moroun. The 2020 Nora Moroun Trust and 2020 Lindsay Moroun Trust collectively own 100% of Redoubtable, which principally owns and operates real estate businesses.

In connection with Nora M. Moroun's sale of 1,471,521 shares of Common Stock on December 10, 2020, Matthew T. Moroun issued an interest-bearing promissory note to Nora M. Moroun for \$26,617,670, payable in monthly installments through January 14, 2030.

In connection with the MJM Revocable Trust's sale of 417,757 shares of Common Stock on June 18, 2021, the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust issued an interest-bearing promissory note to the Estate of Manuel J. Moroun for \$8,773,000, payable in monthly installments through June 18, 2030.

#### Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

- 1. Purchase Price Promissory Note, dated June 18, 2021, by the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust in favor of the Estate of Manuel J. Moroun, attached as Exhibit 1.
- 2. Joint Filing Agreement, dated as of June 18, 2021, among Matthew T. Moroun, individually and as Trustee of the MJM Revocable Trust, the 2019 NMM Annuity Trust, the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust, and the 2020 Lindsay Moroun Trust; Nora M. Moroun; Lindsay Moroun; and Matthew T. Moroun, as Manager of Redoubtable (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 1 of the Schedule 13D/A filed by the Reporting Persons with the Commission on December 29, 2020 (file number 005-81356)).
- 3. Purchase Price Promissory Note, dated December 10, 2020, by Matthew T. Moroun in favor of Nora Moroun (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2 of the Schedule 13D/A filed with the Commission on December 15, 2020 (file number 005-81356)).
- 4. Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of July 12, 2012, among Registrant, Matthew T. Moroun, the Manuel J. Moroun Revocable Trust U/A March 24, 1977, as amended and restated on December 22, 2004 and the M.J. Moroun 2012 Annuity Trust dated April 30, 2012 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by the Company with the Commission on July 26, 2012 (file number 005-51142)).

#### **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned, such person certifies that the information set forth in this Statement with respect to such person is true, complete and correct.

Date: June 24, 2021

/s/ Matthew T. Moroun, Individually

Matthew T. Moroun, Individually

/s/ Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee

Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee of the MJM Revocable Trust

/s/ Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee

Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee of the 2019 NMM Annuity Trust

/s/ Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee

Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee of the 2020 Nora Moroun Trust

/s/ Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee

Matthew T. Moroun, as Trustee of the 2020 Lindsay Moroun Trust

/s/ Matthew T. Moroun, as Manager

Matthew T. Moroun, as Manager of Redoubtable, LLC

/s/ Nora M. Moroun, Individually

Nora M. Moroun, Individually

/s/ Lindsay S. Moroun, Individually

Lindsay S. Moroun, Individually

#### PURCHASE PRICE PROMISSORY NOTE

#### **JUNE 18, 2021**

1. Principal and Interest. For value received, the undersigned Agnes A. Moroun as special trustee of the Irrevocable Nora M. Moroun Trust Agreement dated November 24, 2020 ("Maker"), promises to pay to the Estate of Manuel J. Moroun ("Creditor"), the principal amount of Eight Million and Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Dollars (\$8,773,000) (the "Principal Amount") and interest on the unpaid Principal Amount at the rate of 1.02% per annum until maturity. During the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined below), the interest rate shall increase by 3.00% per annum in excess of the interest rate otherwise applicable until all amounts are paid in full.

Maker shall pay the Principal Amount and interest thereon in 108 (one hundred and eight) equal monthly installments of principal and interest of Eight-Five Thousand and Fifty-One Dollars and 54/100 Cents (\$85,051.54) each commencing on July 18, 2021, with the 108th and final monthly payment due on June 18, 2030.

- 2. <u>Maturity</u>. The entire unpaid Principal Amount and all accrued but unpaid interest on this Note shall be paid in full by June 18, 2030.
- 3. <u>Prepayments</u>. Maker may prepay all or part of the amounts due on this Note at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment will be applied in the manner specified in Section 5 below.
- 4. <u>Default and Acceleration</u>. An Event of Default shall occur under this Note upon the default in the payment of any principal or interest under this Note or of any out-of-pocket expense that Maker at any time owes to the Creditor under this Note as and when it shall become due and payable and if the default continues for thirty (30) days after Creditor has given written notice to Maker of the default.
  - On the occurrence of any Event of Default, all or any part of all other indebtedness evidenced by this Note and other obligations then owing by Maker to the Creditor shall become due and payable unless Maker cures such Event of Default before the end of such thirty (30) day period. If a voluntary or involuntary case in bankruptcy, receivership, or insolvency is at any time begun by or against Maker (except an involuntary bankruptcy petition that is dismissed within sixty days of its filing), then all such indebtedness shall automatically become immediately due and payable.
- 5. Place and Application of Payments. Each payment on this Note shall be made at Creditor's address set forth below or any other place that Creditor directs in writing. Any payment on this Note shall be applied in the following order: first, to any expenses (including expenses of collection) then due and payable to Creditor under this Note; second to any accrued and unpaid interest under this Note; and third, to the unpaid principal balance of this Note. If Maker at any time owes Creditor any indebtedness or obligation in addition to the indebtedness evidenced by this Note, and if such other indebtedness owed by Maker to the Creditor is then in default, then Maker shall have no right to direct or designate the particular indebtedness or obligation on which payment made by or collected from Maker shall be applied. Maker waives any such right and agrees that the manner of application of any such payment, as between or among such indebtedness and obligations, shall be determined solely by the Creditor.
- 6. Remedies. Creditor shall have all rights and remedies provided by law and by agreement of Maker. Maker shall reimburse Creditor for all expenses, including reasonable attorney fees and legal expenses that the Creditor pays or incurs in protecting and enforcing the rights of the obligations to Creditor under any provision of this Note.
- 7. <u>Waivers</u>. No delay by Creditor shall be a waiver of the exercise of any right or remedy. No single or partial exercise by Creditor of any right or remedy shall preclude any other or future exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No waiver by Creditor of any default or of any provision of this Note shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by Creditor. No waiver of any right or remedy on one occasion shall be a waiver of that right or remedy on any future occasion.

Maker waives presentment, notice of dishonor, and protest of this Note, waives all defenses based on suretyship, and consents to any extension or postponement of time of its payment, to the addition of any party, to the assignment of this Note, and to release, discharge, waiver, modification or suspension of any rights and remedies against any person who may be liable for the indebtedness evidenced by this Note.

- 8. <u>Applicable Law and Jurisdiction</u>. This Note shall be governed by and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Michigan without giving effect to conflict-of-laws principles. Any proceeding or claim with respect to the enforcement or any other matter under or arising out of or in connection with this Note or for enforcement of any arbitration or other judgment rendered in any such proceeding or claim, shall be brought exclusively in the applicable state or federal courts located in or whose district includes Macomb County, Michigan, and the Maker irrevocably accepts and submits to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of such courts generally and unconditionally with respect to any such proceeding or claim. The Maker irrevocably waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue or any such action, suit, or proceeding in any such court and further waives any claim that any action, suit, or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.
- 9. <u>Assignment</u>. Creditor may assign this Note in which case the assignee shall succeed to all rights of Creditor herein. Creditor agrees to give Maker reasonable notice of such assignment. Maker shall have no liability to such assignee for amounts paid to Creditor under the terms of this Note before actual notice of the assignment has been received by Maker.
- 10. Notice. If to Creditor, shall be sent to Matthew T. Moroun c/o 12225 Stephens Road, Warren, MI 48089. If to Maker, shall be sent to Agnes A. Moroun c/o 12225 Stephens Road, Warren, MI 48089.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

The undersigned execute this Purchase Price Promissory Note as of June 18, 2021:

Agnes A. Moroun, as special trustee of the Nora M. Moroun Trust Agreement, dated November 24, 2020

MAKER:

ACCEPTED BY CREDITOR:

**Estate of Manuel J. Moroun** 

/s/ Agnes A. Moroun /s/ Matthew T. Moroun

By:Agnes A. MorounBy:Matthew T. MorounIts:Special TrusteeIts:Executor

Page 9 of 9